

Shawn M. Lindsay  
shawn@jurislawyer.com  
Daniel J. Nichols  
dan@jurislawyer.com  
JurisLaw LLP  
Three Centerpointe Drive, Suite 160  
Lake Oswego, OR 97035  
Telephone: (503) 968-1475  
*Attorneys for Eyre Plaintiffs*

IN THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT  
FOR THE DISTRICT OF OREGON  
PENDLETON DIVISION

OREGON FIREARMS FEDERATION, INC.,  
et al.,

Plaintiffs,

v.

TINA KOTEK, et al.,

Defendants.

Case No. 2:22-cv-01815-IM (*Lead Case*)  
Case No. 3:22-cv-01859-IM (*Trailing Case*)  
Case No. 3:22-cv-01862-IM (*Trailing Case*)  
Case No. 3:22-cv-01869-IM (*Trailing Case*)

CONSOLIDATED CASES

MARK FITZ, et al.,

Plaintiffs,

v.

ELLEN F. ROSENBLUM, et al.,

Defendants.

**PLAINTIFFS' REPLY IN SUPPORT OF  
PLAINTIFF'S MOTION FOR SUMMARY  
JUDGMENT**

KATERINA B. EYRE, et al.,

Plaintiffs,

v.

ELLEN F. ROSENBLUM, et al.,

Defendants.

DANIEL AZZOPARDI, et al.,

Plaintiffs,

v.

ELLEN F. ROSENBLUM, et al.,

Defendants.

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

INTRODUCTION ..... 1

ARGUMENT ..... 2

I. Measure 114’s Permitting Regime Is Unconstitutional As A Whole And In Its Parts..... 2

    A. Defendants Do Not Dispute That Measure 114’s Permitting Regime Falls Under the Plain Text..... 2

    B. Defendants Have Not Carried Their Burden to Demonstrate that Measure 114’s Permitting Regime Is “Consistent with this Nation’s Historical Tradition of Firearms Regulation.” ..... 3

    C. Defendants Have Failed to Prove that Permits Would Be Available to *Anyone* Under Measure 114..... 7

    D. Even Assuming that Permits Were a Practical Reality Under Measure 114, Defendants Have Failed to Prove that the Permitting Regime Could Operate in a Manner Consistent with the Second Amendment or Due Process ..... 9

    E. Measure 114’s Duplicative and Dysfunctional Background-Check Regime is Indefensible..... 10

    F. The Implementation of Measure 114 Already is a Disaster, And It’s Going to Get Worse..... 12

II. Measure 114’s Magazine Ban Violates The Second Amendment..... 13

    A. Magazines Are Arms as Defined by the Second Amendment and the Supreme Court ..... 13

    B. Defendants Do Not Dispute Commonality ..... 15

    C. Defendants Fail to Show That Magazines Banned by Measure 114 Are Not Used For Lawful Purposes..... 17

    D. Detachable Magazines, Which Predate the Ford Model A, Are Not a “Dramatic Technological Change” or an “Unprecedented Societal Concern” ..... 18

III. The Confiscatory Aspect Of Measure 114 Violates The Takings Clause ..... 19

IV. Measure 114 Is Impermissibly Retroactive And Vague ..... 23

CONCLUSION..... 24

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

### Cases

<i>Barnett v. Raoul</i> , 2023 WL 3160284 (S.D. Ill. April 28, 2023).....	15
<i>Caetano v. Massachusetts</i> , 577 U.S. 411 (2016).....	15, 17
<i>Caterpillar Inc. v. Williams</i> , 482 U.S. 386 (1987).....	2
<i>Chicago, Burlington &amp; Quincy Railway Co. v. Illinois</i> , 200 U.S. 561 (1906).....	20
<i>District of Columbia v. Heller</i> , 554 U.S. 570 (2008).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Duncan v. Bonta</i> , 970 F.3d 1133 (9th Cir. 2020).....	16, 18
<i>E. Enters. v. Apfel</i> , 524 U.S. 498 (1998).....	23
<i>Emery v. Pierce Cnty.</i> , 435 F.App’x 611 (9th Cir. 2011).....	1, 11, 15
<i>Friedman v. City of Highland Park</i> , 784 F.3d 406 (7th Cir. 2015).....	18
<i>Hardaway v. Nigrelli</i> , 2022 WL 16646220 (W.D.N.Y. Nov. 3, 2022).....	3
<i>Haw. Hous. Auth. v. Midkiff</i> , 467 U.S. 229 (1984).....	20
<i>Held v. Hanlin</i> , 244 P.3d 895 (Or. Ct. App. 2010).....	8
<i>Helgeson v. Tillamook Cnty.</i> , 2014 WL 1946614 (D. Or. May 14, 2014).....	6
<i>Holmes Grp., Inc. v. Vornado Air Circulation Sys., Inc.</i> , 535 U.S. 826 (2002).....	2
<i>Horne v. Dep’t of Agriculture</i> , 576 U.S. 350 (2015).....	22

*Kolbe v. Hogan*,  
849 F.3d 114 (4th Cir. 2017) ..... 16

*Langlotz v. Noelle*,  
39 P.3d 271 (Or. Ct. App. 2002)..... 6

*Loretto v. Teleprompter Manhattan CATV Corp.*,  
458 U.S. 419 (1982)..... 20

*Lucas v. S.C. Coastal Council*,  
505 U.S. 1003 (1992)..... 21

*N.Y. State Rifle & Pistol Ass’n v. Bruen*,  
142 S.Ct. 2111 (2022) ..... *passim*

*N.Y. State Rifle & Pistol Ass’n, Inc. v. Cuomo*,  
804 F.3d 242 (2d Cir. 2015) ..... 16

*Peoples Rts. Org., Inc. v. City of Columbus*,  
152 F.3d 522 (6th Cir. 1998)..... 24

*Peruta v. Cnty. of San Diego*,  
824 F.3d 919 (9th Cir. 2016)..... 4

*Richardson v. City & Cnty. of Honolulu*,  
124 F.3d 1150 (9th Cir. 1997)..... 20

*Samica Enters. LLC v. Mail Boxes Etc., Inc.*,  
460 F.App’x 664 (9th Cir 2011)..... 1, 11, 15

*Silvester v. Harris*,  
843 F.3d 816 (9th Cir. 2016)..... 10

*Spencer v. Nigrelli*,  
2022 WL 17985966 (W.D.N.Y. Dec. 29, 2022)..... 3

*Williamson Cnty. Reg’l Plan. Comm’n v. Hamilton Bank of Johnson City*,  
473 U.S. 172 (1985)..... 20

**Constitutional Provision**

U.S. Const. amend. II..... 23

**Statutes**

1 Wm. & Mary c. 15, in 3 Eng. Stat. at Large 399 (1688)..... 4

18 U.S.C. §922..... 9

ORS 166.273..... 6

ORS 166.291..... 6

ORS 166.293..... 6

**Other Authorities**

Christopher S. Koper et al., *An Updated Assessment of the Federal Assault Weapons Ban: Impacts on Gun Markets & Gun Violence, 1994-2003*, Rep. to the Nat’l Inst. of Justice, U.S. Dep’t of Justice (2004), available at <https://bit.ly/3wUdGRE>..... 16

Joseph Bilby, *A Revolution in Arms* (2015) ..... 19

Nat’l Shooting Sports Found., *Firearm Production in the United States* (2020), <https://bit.ly/3jfdUMt> ..... 15

Nicholas J. Johnson, et al., *Firearms Law and the Second Amendment* (2d ed. 2018)..... 18

*Top 10 Reasons to Use Access with Excel*, Microsoft (last accessed May 22, 2023), <https://tinyurl.com/4zrk6shu> ..... 12

William English, PhD, *2021 National Firearms Survey: Updated Analysis Including Types of Firearms Owned* (May 13, 2022), <https://bit.ly/3yPfoHw> ..... 16
